Q00584


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr D J Sowden

Scheme
:
City of Westminster Retirement Annuity Contract (the Plan) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

Respondent
:
City of Westminster Assurance

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Sowden says that City of Westminster Assurance (CW) caused delay, distress and inconvenience to him throughout the process of taking the benefits from the Plan, giving rise to losses and costs totalling some £1,778.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law, and a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Sowden reached the age of 60 in February 2004, and subsequently decided to take benefits from the Plan. He instructed Philip Steer, now of Timothy James & Partners, (TJP) in this regard, and Mr Steer has subsequently represented Mr Sowden throughout this matter. 

4. CW wrote to C W Financial Consultants Ltd, later incorporated into Timothy James & Partners, on 14 July 2004, enclosing a retirement illustration and requesting documents including a completed open market option claim form, the original policy document and proof of identity for Mr Sowden.  CW asked for a Lost Policy Declaration to be completed, and witnessed by a solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths, if the original policy had been mislaid.  Certified copies of Mr Sowden’s identity documentation and the Lost Policy Declaration were received by CW on 15 September 2004.  The completed open market option claim form was returned to CW by Mr Steer on 25 October.

5. On 15 September 2004, having been advised by CW that the Plan was an Executive Pension Plan (EPP), Mr Steer wrote to CW requesting that the benefits be commuted in their entirety for tax free cash. CW disputed Mr Sowden’s entitlement to this and correspondence continued until 9 February 2005, when CW acknowledged that they had misled Mr Steer in that the Plan was a Retirement Annuity Contract (RAC), not an EPP.

6. On 9 February 2005, CW offered a total of £200, in respect of the delay in settlement of the tax free cash sum and distress and inconvenience. Mr Steer wrote to CW on 23 February, rejecting the offer of £200 as “offensive”, and asked for his client to be provided with the correct level of compensation. 

7. CW wrote to Mr Sowden on 17 March 2005, raising their offer to a total of £350.21.  The additional £150.21 was in recognition of income that could have been generated from an impaired life annuity for Mr Sowden over the intervening five months.  CW went on to explain:

“CW Financial Consultants Limited have stated that the first request for benefits was made on 11 June 2004, and they would expect this to take seven weeks to process.  They therefore believe compensation is payable from 1 August 2004 to 1 March 2005.  

However, we have based our compensation on a date of 8th October.  The rationale for this is as follows:

· On 23 April 2004, we received a telephone request from CW Financial Consultants Limited to provide a retirement quote.  On 7 May 2004 we advised you that we required completion of a supplementary questionnaire before we were able to provide a retirement quote.
· On 19 May 2004, this letter was returned to us undelivered.  On 11 June 2004 (the date stated that the original request was made) the only correspondence we received from CW Financial Consultants Limited was your signed form of authority and confirmation of your new address.
· On 2 July 2004 we received the completed supplementary questionnaire, which enabled us to provide a retirement quote, and this was issued to CW Financial Consultants Limited, with the relevant forms on 14 July 2004.
· On 15 September 2004 we received a completed lost policy declaration and birth certificate, and on 14 October 2004 we wrote to you detailing the missing documents.  On 26 October 2004 we received the completed claim form.
Whilst I acknowledge the initial request for a retirement quote was made in April 2004, we were unable to proceed with the retirement claim until we had received the completed supplementary questionnaire and all relevant documentation.  I therefore believe that any compensation payable is from 8 October 2004 as confirmed in my letter of 9 February 2005.” 

8. The offer was again increased, on 16 March 2006, by a further £200, to account for a limited amount of adviser’s fees. It was again declined by Mr Sowden.

9. On 22 March 2005, the fund value totalled £6,155.87. Mr Sowden secured an annuity of £464.96 per annum from a balance of £5,000 under the Open Market Option (OMO), after having taken £1155.87 as tax free cash, based on an Impaired Life annuity rate of 9.23%.  

10. CW confirmed that the pension fund that would have been available to Mr Sowden in October 2004 was £5,780.53, and the annuity provider, Partnership Assurance, confirmed that the annuity rate available to him at that time would have been 11.03%. The maximum tax free cash sum, on the basis that £5000 was used to secure an annuity, would therefore have been £780.53.

11. There is evidence, by way of copy letters and confirmations of telephone calls, that substantiates adviser’s costs amounting to £730 plus VAT, £857.75 in total. However these costs have not yet been invoiced to Mr Sowden.

SUBMISSIONS

12. CW say:

12.1. It is not company policy to pay any third party administration fees;

12.2. On 2 July 2004, they received a completed supplementary planning questionnaire, on 15 September 2004 a lost policy declaration and identification, and on 26 October 2004 a completed claim form; and

12.3. Any compensatory payment should be based upon the policy benefits having been payable from 8 October 2004, as this represents the date that they could have done so in accordance with their own internal service standards.

13. Mr Steer, on behalf of Mr Sowden, says:

13.1. Mr Sowden had been attempting since June 2004 to take the benefits from the Plan, but had been given erroneous information from day one. CW erroneously identified the Plan as an EPP and this led to an exchange over the method of taking benefits that lasted until 9 February 2005;

13.2. Compensation for delay should be based on the transfer being able to be effected by 1 August 2004, rather than the date of 8 October 2004 used by CW in their offers;

13.3. Mr Sowden’s circumstances were that he was suffering from Parkinson’s Disease, which makes it difficult for him to sort out these problems on his own.  He could not necessarily have dealt with these affairs by himself and as such professional help, in the form of his IFA, was necessary. The more so as it was understood until late in the proceedings that the Plan was an EPP, the rules around which are more complex and involved than those pertaining to a personal pension;

13.4. The cost of the time that it has taken Mr Steer to deal with the problems occasioned by failures on the part of CW is £981 plus VAT, a total of £1,152.68. In addition CW should make up the value of lost annuity payments from 1 August 2004 to 1 March 2005, and of interest on tax free cash lost over the same period; and

13.5. Had he been able to take his benefits earlier, Mr Sowden would still have commuted as much as possible to tax-free cash. The minimum amount that he was allowed to annuitise however was £5,000.

CONCLUSIONS

14. Mr Steer claims that Mr Sowden had been attempting to take his benefits from the Plan since June 2004.  However, there is nothing to show what action, if any, Mr Sowden had taken in June 2004 to take his benefits.

15. CW have stated that, according to their internal service standards, the earliest date Mr Sowden’s benefits could have been paid is 8 October 2004.  Neither Mr Sowden nor Mr Steer have provided any evidence to show that Mr Sowden’s benefits could have been paid earlier.  In the absence of any further evidence, I would agree that 8 October 2004 is a reasonable date for the purpose of calculating when Mr Sowden should have started to receive his benefits.  

16. Mr Sowden’s benefits were not paid to him until March 2005. The reason for this is that it was not until 9 February 2005 that CW acknowledged in writing that the Plan was a RAC rather than an EPP, and that the dispute over tax free cash entitlement was therefore entirely spurious. I find that CW’s consequent delay in settling his benefits amounted to maladministration. 

17. Based on the value of the fund as at October 2004 (i.e. £5,780.53) and annuity rates at that time, Mr Sowden would have secured an additional income of £86.54 per annum for life.  On the other hand, he would have received £375.34 less in the form of a tax free cash sum.  However, Mr Sowden did not commute his pension fund until 22 March 2005, this means that he was deprived of potential interest on the tax free cash that he would have taken on the earlier date, and annuity payments equal to the amount that would have been paid during this period. 

18. With regard to TJP’s fees, I am satisfied that it was reasonable for Mr Sowden to engage professional help in securing his pension benefits, and thence dealing with the problems that arose. Therefore any costs reasonably incurred by him in the course of dealing with the delay to his pension benefits caused by CW are recoverable from them.

19. Mr Steer is claiming fees of £1,152.68 (including VAT) on behalf of TJP.  However, from the evidence provided only £857.75 can be substantiated.  Therefore, the directions below include an amount for £857.75, which I consider to be a reasonable estimate of those fees which are a direct result of the maladministration I have identified.

20. For the reasons given in paragraphs 17 and 18 above, it is clear that Mr Sowden has suffered an injustice as a consequence of CW’s maladministration and therefore I uphold the complaint against CW.

DIRECTIONS

21. I therefore direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, CW shall pay Mr Sowden the following:

21.1. A sum equal to the five missed annuity payments at the rate of 11.03%, of £45.96 each, between October 2004 and March 2005, £229.80, plus a lump sum equal to the additional annual annuity (i.e. £86.54 per annum) between March 2005 and the date of payment, plus interest.

21.2. The total in 21.1 shall be reduced by the sum of £375.34 in respect of the greater tax free cash received through the delayed taking of benefits.

21.3. An annuity of £86.54 per annum for life.

21.4. A sum of £100 for distress and inconvenience.

21.5. A sum of £857.75 for the cost of TJP’s fees, once it has been confirmed that Mr Sowden has actually paid these fees.  

22. The interest referred to in paragraph 21.1 above shall be calculated on the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

4 August 2006
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